CITY COUNCIL MEETING

AGENDA ITEM VII



CITY OF FRANKLIN
COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT

City Council Meeting
August 4, 2014

Date: July 23,2014
From: Brian J. Sullivan, Municipal Services Director
Subject: City Council to authorize the City Manager to enter into a Continuing Services

Agreement, by means of Amendment # 2, State of NH Contract 101243.

Recommended motion:

1. Councilor Moves:
“I move that the Franklin City Council authorize the City Manager to enter into
Amendment # 2, State of NH Contract, CE 101243, for the period of July 1, 2014

to June 30, 2018.”

2. Mayor calls for the second, discussion and the vote.

Discussion:

In March of 2006, the Franklin City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a “Grit
Disposal Agreement” with the State of New Hampshire, Winnipesaukee River Basin Program
(WRBP). Subsequent to the original agreement, Amendment # 1 was authorized by City Council

in October of 2010.

WRBP wishes to continue with the arrangement by means of Amendment # 2. Under the
Agreement, grit disposal, which is classified as a “solid waste”, is collected from the River Street
Wastewater Treatment Plant, transported to the Wheelabrator Incinerator in Concord and
disposed of under the City’s commercial account. The City in turn invoices WRBP for the
tonnage and adds the $15 per ton administrative fee. There is an average of 56 tons per year of

grit generated.

Concurrences:

Extending this Agreement between the City of Franklin and the State of NH is consistent with
NHDES Solid Waste Disposal guidelines and permitted by the State. It is a cost effective and
environmentally acceptable alternative to landfilling the material.

continued

Franklin - The Three Rivers City



Council Agenda Report (7/23/14) Page 2 Meeting Date 8/4/14

Fiscal Impact:

The current tipping fee at the Wheelabrator Plant is $66.80 per ton. Under the Agreement, the
City recovers the per ton disposal cost plus a $15 per ton Administrative Fee. The profit for the
City is approximately $800 to $1,000 annually.

Alternatives:

The City can choose not to amend the Agreement. If this action is taken, WRBP could enter into
an agreement with another community and the City of Franklin will lose the annual revenue.

Attachments/Exhibits:

- Original Grit Disposal Agreement
- Amendment # 2 CE 101243

Franklin - The Three Rivers City



CITY CLERK'’S CERTIFICATE

I, HOLLY BURBANK, hereby certify that I am the appointed City Clerk of the
City of Franklin. I hereby certify that ELIZABETH DRAGON, City Manager of
the City of Franklin, is authorized, empowered and directed to execute on behalf of
the City of Franklin, a contract dated with the Water
Division, Department of Environmental Services of the State of New Hampshire
for residual disposal services.

RESOLVED, that the City Clerk, HOLLY BURBANK, be authorized, empowered
and directed to seal with the City Seal, a Certificate of the foregoing action.

I further certify that ELIZABETH DRAGON is the duly appointed City Manager,
has accepted such office and is acting therein.

[ further certify that the foregoing resolutions remain in full force and effect,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed my name and affixed the seal of the City
of Franklin, this day of ,2014.

HOLLY BURBANK
City Clerk



AMENDMENT #2
CONTRACT CE 101243

This Agreement (hereinafter called “Amendment #1"), dated this day of

, 2014, by and between the State of New Hampshire acting by and through its
Department of Environmental Services, Water Division (hereinafter referred to as the “State”) and the
City of Franklin (VC# 177390), Franklin, New Hampshire (hereinafter called the “City”).

WHEREAS, pursuant to an agreement (hereinafter called the “Agreement”) dated March 6,
2006, and approved by the Governor and Council on May 17, 2006 at Item No.70 as Contract Number
CE 101243 and Amendment #1 dated July 17, 2010 approved by the Governor and Council on October
10, 2010 at Item No. 44, the City agreed to perform certain services upon terms and conditions specified
in the Agreement and in consideration of payment by the State of certain sums specified therein; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of paragraph 17 of the Agreement, the Agreement may
be amended, waived or discharged only by written instrument executed by the parties thereto; and

WHEREAS, the City and the State have agreed to amend the Agreement in certain respects;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and the covenants and conditions
contained in the Agreement and set forth herein, the parties hereto do hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment and Modification of Agreement:

The Agreement is hereby amended as follows:

A) The price limitation governing the Agreement as set forth in the Agreement (line 1.8 of the
General Provisions shall be increased by $23,000.00 from $26,900.00 to $51,900.00

allocated as follows:

FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18
$5,000 $5,500 $6,000 $6,500

B) The effective date of the agreement shall be extended to June 30, 2018.

2. Effective Date of Amendment:

This Amendment shall take effect upon the date of approval of this Amendment by the
Governor and Executive Council of the State of New Hampshire.

3. Continuation of Agreement:

Except as specifically amended and modified by the terms and conditions of this
Amendment, the Agreement and the obligations of the parties thereunder, shall remain in
full force and effect with the terms and conditions set forth.

Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties set their hands as of the day and year first above written.

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
Department of Environmental Services

By: DATE:
Thomas S. Burack, Commissioner

CITY OF FRANKLIN, NEW HAMPSHIRE

By: DATE:

Acknowledgment:

State of County of

On this day of , 2014 before

the undersigned officer, personally appeared 3

and acknowledges himself to be the of

. who executed the foregoing instrument for the

purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Name and Title of Notary Public

Approval by ATTORNEY GENERAL (Form. Substance and Execution):
Assistant Attorney General Signature Date
Approved by the GOVERNOR and COUNCIL, this day of L2014

Page 2 of 2



The State of New Hampshire
Department of Environmental Services

Michael P. Nolin
Commissioner

March 6, 2006

| . APPROVED G &C
* His Excellency, Govemnor John H. Lynch

and the Honoreble Councﬂ DATE J WSK %

State House , ' ‘
Concord, New Hampshlre 03301 s # ?{ﬁ

REQUESTED ACTION

Authorize the Dcpartment of Enwronmcntal Services (DES) o enter.into a SOLE SOURCE contnct
with the City of Franklin (VC # 21052) Franklin; New Hampshire for residual (grit) disposal services
in the amount of $9,800.00, cffcctwe July 1, 2006 through June 30, 2010. 100% Other Funds.

Funding is availablein a.ccount Winnipegaukee River Basin, as follows, mth the authorityto ad;ust
encurhbrances in each of the state fiscel years through the Budget Office if needed ard justified.
Funding for fiscal years 2008-20101s conungmt upon the availability and.continued appropnatlon of

funds, ‘
: FYo7 . FYO8 FY 09 FY1l0
010-044-1300-020-0261 — Current Expense $2,450 ‘

$2,450 $2,450 - $2,450

EXPLANATION

The Dcpartnient of Environmental S;rﬁccs (DES) under the Winnipesaukee River Basin Program
(WRBP) owns and operates the regiopal wastewater collection and treatment facilities for ten
communities in the Lakes Region. Approval of this request will authorize grit disposal services for

the treatment pla.ut

Grit is the sand, rock fragments and other heavy inorganic materjal that is found in raw sewage
Because such material does not benefit from wastewater treatment, and, in fact, can damege
equipment used to treat wastewater, treatment plant staff remove grit as soon as it enters the
treatment plant. THe onlty acceptable location for grit is a secure landfill, and in the Franklin, New
Hempshire area, the least costly way to dispose of it is to send it to the Wheelabrator facility in
Penacook for incineration, followed by laddfilling at the cooperative’s secure ash disposal site in
Franklin. This, in fact, has been the method of disposal used by the City of Concord’s Wastewater

* Treatment Plant.

P.O. Box 95,29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03302-0095
Telephone; (603) 271-3503 « Pax: (603) 271-2867 » TDD Access: Relay NH [-800-735-2964
DES Web site: www.des.nh.gov



His Excellency, Governor. John H. Lynch.
and the Honorab{e Council

March 6, 2006

Page 2 '

The material may either be brought to the incinerator by plant staff, and the WRBP direct-billed for
the tonnage by Wheelabrator atits “spot rate”, which is currently approximately §75 .QO per ton, or it
can be taken to the incinerator by plant staff, and accepted at the incineratoras a commercial account
of the City of Franklin, utilizing Franklin’s current rate for such customers (which is ebout $45 per
ton), WRBP has a clear preference for the latter option, inasmuch as the tipping fee as a Franklin
commercial account is far less than the “spot rate”, The city has agreed to accept the WRBP as a
commercial account, and this. contract will encumber funds for the tipping charges and the WRBP

‘will be invoiced by the city. - ..

The only alternatives to disposal of this material at the Penacook incinerator would involve trucking
it to another secure landfill, or to the Claremont incinerator for burial in its secure ashfill site. All of
these- other ‘alternatives would have tipping fees comparable to the “spot ratd” charges at the
- Wheelabrator facility in Penacook, which is to say higher than the tipping charges to Franklin
commercial accounts, and all would involve much higher hauling charges because they are more

distant from Franklin than is Penacook.

‘We are recommending that the insurance requirements of Paragraph 14 be waived for this agreement,
and have included this waiver in Exhibit C. Other than being invoiced as & co-op member by
Wheelabrator, and sending the WRBP a bill for the grit's disposal (which, as noted earlier, will be
taken to the incinerator by WRBP staffin a WRBP velicle), the city will have no involvement in the
disposal operation. Because of the nature of the service being provided, we feel there is essentially
no risk to the stateif the requirements of Paragraph 14 of the P-37 contract form are waived, and in

fact have been waived for past agreements of this nature.

All of the WRBP’s operuting expenses are paid for by the users of the system; there is no General
Fund contribution to the systems operating budget. This contract has been approved by the

Department of Justice as to form, substance and axecution.
. We respectfully request yéur apf:rovél. _
| M (W
1

M&chacl P. 'Nolvib, Commissioner

- MPN/SD:ba
[g:fran]\grp\adm\grit disposal 2006\g&c grit dizposal fy 2007-10]



FORM NUM g g b oy
STOCK NymeE.

GRIT DISPOSAL SERVICES
o -

Subject:
AGREEMENT

The State of New Hampshire and the Contractor hereby mutually agree as follows:

GENERAL PROVISIONS

1.2 State Agency Address :
29 Hazen Drive, Concord, New Hampshire 03 302

1.4 Contractor Addross
City of Franklin, NH 316 Central Street, Franklin, New Hampshire 032:
L5 Account No. - 1 1.6 Completion Date 1.7 Audit.Date L.8 Price Limitation

010-044-1300-020-026} June 30, 2010 + n.a, $9,800.00
1.9 Contracting Officer for State Agency 1.10" State Agency Telephone Number
(603) 271~3503

Michael P. Nolin, Commisisoner
.1l Contractor Signatu 1.12 Name & Title of Contractor Signer '
Kiasﬂ-_&u j«é( ' 1) T S/l o) %{fwf‘é?ﬂ,g?ﬂﬁﬁ
113 (@ancwledgment: . ' f :

: State of __AH County of __[Mesrmaxct :
On f%_} { tollt) @ ___, before the undersigned officer, personally appeared the person identified in block 1.12, or satisfac torily prove
to be the person whose name is signed in block 1,11, and acknowledged that s/he executed this document in the capacity indicated §

" black 1.12. )
1.13.1 Signature of Notary Public or Justice of the Peace

‘ ; ( ) OZoy * MARIE G. CREASEY, Notary Publ
[SCBI] ﬁnw - C(_'a el : M::mer:ﬂm{anﬁ;qﬂmu hgns'frz:tﬂl?ﬁfol'?’
1.13.2 Name & Title of Notary Public or Justicé of tHePeace _ .
! e (- (reasess - Aptary bl :
ney Spgnaful

May
J4 State [Afe ( Y.15 Name/Title of State Agcn? Signer(s)
[ A~ X : : Michael P. Nolin, Commfssioner

'1.16\Approva‘f by Dcpa::;mcnt of Personnel (Rate of Compensation for Individual Consultants)

' |, Identification and Definitions.

1.1 State Agency Name ;
Department of Environmental Services

1.3 Contractor Name

By: ) Director; On:
1.17 Approva] by Attarney General (Form, Substance and Exscution)

By: /.}-/ P P, Assistant Attornoy General, On: J / / / 0 £
1.I8 Approval by the Governor and Council '

By 3 . On:

2. EMPLOYMENT OF CONTRACTOR/SERVICES TO BE PEREORMED. The State of Now Hampshire, acting through the agency
identified in block I.1 (“the State"), engages contractor identified in block 1.3 (“the Contractor") to perform, and the Contractor shall
perform, that work or sale of goods, or both; identified and more particularly described in EXHIBIT A incorporated herein (“the

Services').

3. EFFECTIVE DATE: COM:PLETION OF SERVICES.
3.1 This agreement, and all obligations of the partjes hereunder, shall become effective on the date the Governor and Counci) of the

State of New Hampshire approve this agreement, (“the Effective Datc™).
3.2 If the date for commencement in Exhibit A precedes the Bffective Date all services performed by Contractor between the com-

mencement date and the Bffective Date shall be performed at the sole risk of the contractor and in the event that this Agreement doss
not become effective, the State shall be under no obligation to pay the contractor for any costs incurred or services performed; how-
cver that if this Agreement becomes cffective all costs incurred prior to the effective date shall be paid under the terms of this Agree-

ment, All services must be completed by the date specified in block 1.6.
4, CONDITIONAL NATURE OF AGREEMENT. Notwithstanding anything in this agreement to the contrary, all obligations of the
State hereunder, including, without [imitation, the continuance of payments hereunder, are contingent upon the availability and-con-
tinued appropriation of funds, and in no cvent shall the State be liable for any payments hereunder in excess of such available appro-
priated funds. In the event of a reduction or termination of those funds, the State shal! have the right to withhold payment until such
funds become available, if .ever, and shall have the right to werminate this agreement immediately upon giving the Contractor notice
of such termination. The State shall not be required to transfer funds from any other account to the account identified in block 1.5 in

the event funds in that account are reduced or unavailable.




5. CONTRACT PRICE: LIMITATION GN PRICE: PAYMENT.

5,1 The canact price, method of payment, and termy of paymeni are jdentified and
more pafiaularly described [n Exhibl( B, incorporated herein,

5.2 The pryment by the Stie of the contract price shall b the only, and the complote,
relmbursement to the Conractar for all expenses, of whatever pature, Incirred by the
Coutractor in the performance hereaf, wnd shall be the only and the complete compen-
satlon 10 the Contraetor for the Services, The State shail have no llability to the Con-
tracior other than the contmet price.

5.3 The State reserves the right to offset from any wmounty otherwiss paysble o the
Contractor yader this Agreament those liquidated smounts required or permitted by
RSA 8017 through'7-C or any other provision of [aw, ‘

5.4 Notwlhstanding magthing in this Agreement to the contrary, wd aptwithaanding
unexpeated circumsiances, in no event shall the total of &)} payments athorized, or
actunlly made, hereunder exceed the prics limitadon set forth in block 1.8 of these

general provisions.

§. COMPLIANCE BY CONTRACTOR WITH LAWS AND REGULATIONS:
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY.

6.1 [n conncction with the performance of the Services, the Contractor shell vomply
with nll stanutey, laws, regulations, and orderr of Federul, stare, county or munlcipel au-
thorities which imposa any obilgation or duty upon the Cantructor, includlug, but net
Limited to eivil rights wod equal oppartunity laws. In additon; the vendor thall comm-

ply with all applicable copyright laws.
6.2 During the term of this Agreemeny, the Contrucier shall not discriminxte egainst
wrmployees or applicants for employment because of race, color, religion, creed, xge,
sex, handicap or nutional orlgin and will ke affirmativa action to provent such dis-
crimtnetion, -
6.3 If thit agresment is funded in any part by monies of the Unliad States, thé Contruc-
tor shall comply with all the proviglons of Bxesutlve Order Na, 11246 ("Equal Eraploy-
roent Opportualty”), as supplemenicd by the reguladions of the Unlted States Deputment
of Labor (41 C.PR. Part'60), and with any rules, regutations and guidelines as the Staws
* of New Hampahira or the United States iscus 1o implement thesa rogulations. The Con-
trador futher agrees 1o pormit the Stawe or United States, acces: 1o any of the Conwactar's
baoks, records and accounts for the purpose of ascertalning compliance with wl rjes,
regulations end orders, wnd the convenants and conditions of thix Agresment.

7. PERSONNEL .
7.1 The performanca of the Servicas shall be earried cut by erployess of the Contrac-

tor. The Contractor shall at itr own exponss, provide 1l personne! accessary to per-
form the Services. The Conoactor warrants that all personnel engaged in the Services
sthall be qualified to perform the Services, und shall be properly lesnsed and other:
wise quthorized to do so under all applicabic laws,

7.2 The Conmactor shall not hirs, nad shall pecmit 0o subcontructor or other parzon,
firm br carporation with whom it i3 engaged In % combined sffort to perfomm tie Ser-
vices, o hire any person who has 1 contractus) relationship with the Statz, ar who is
# Sute officer or employee, electad or appointed.

7.3 The Contracting Officer specified in block 1.9, o his or ber suceesser, sall be
the State's representative. In the event of any dispute conceming the interpretetion of
this Agrecment, the Contracting Officer’s decision shal be final,

8, EVENT OF DEFAULT, REMEDIES. .
8.1 Any aue or morm of the following scts or omissions of the Contractor shall con-
stituie an event of defiuit hereunder (“Evants of Default™): -

8.1.1 fullure to perform the Services smisfactonily or on schedule; or

B.1.2 failure to submit uny report required hersunder; or

8,13 fdflure to perform any othar covenant or condition af this Agrocmant,

" 8.2 Upon the oecurrence of any Evesit of Defaull, the Siazs may ks &y ona, or more,
ar ], of the following actions: : .
8.2.] glve tha Contractar & written notice specifying the Event of Defauli and requir-
ing it 10 be remedied within, in the absence of & greatet or lesser specificallon of lime,
thirty (30) days fram the daté of the notlee: and if the Event of Default is not tmely

remedled, lsrminats this agrecment, effective two (3) days after giving the Contractor

natica of termination; and

B8.2.2 give the Contactor 2 written notice speclfying the Event of Default and suspend-
ing all pryments 10 be-made under this Agresment and ordering thal 1he portion of the
Contract price Which would otherwise acerue to the Contactor durtog the pedad from
the daz of such botice until such time ss the State determines that the Contractor has
cured the Event of Default shall never be peld to (he Contractor;.and

B.2.3 ser off aguinstany other obligations the Staie may 0we to the Contractor any dam-
ages the State reffers by reason of any Event of Defsult; und

8.2.4 ureat the agreement as breached and pursue any of its remedies at law or in cq-

uity, or bath.

9. DATA: ACCESS; CONFIDENTIALITY; PRESERVATION.

9.1 As used in this A greoment, the word “data® shall mexn a1l Information and things
davalopad or obiained during the performunce of, or acquired or developed by reason
of, thiz Agresment, including, but not limited to, all studies, reparts, files, formulag,
surveys, maps, chans, sound recordings, video recordlngs, pictorial reproduction,
drawings, analyses, graphic represeniations, computer programs, compier priniouts,
notes, letters, mamorands, papers, and documents, all whether finished or unfinisheg,

' 1

9.2 On and after the Bifective Dute, all datu, and any property which hog Beegfece:
from Lbe State or parchased with funds provided for that purpose under this Agreert
shwl? be the property of ths Siste, und shall be rewrned to the State UPon depan.
upon termination of Lhis Agreement for any reason,

9.3 Confidentality of date shall be governed by RSA 91.A or other existing w, 1
closure pursuant 10 a right to know request ghal i require prior written 1PBrova) of e §1

10, TERMINATION, Lh the evem of an early \ermipation of this ABraemen for

renson other than tho compleilon o tie Services, the Contracior shall dejiver o

Contructing Officer, ot later than ifteen (15) days afier the date of terminarion, a
port {"the Termination Report”) describing ia detail all Services PErformed, ynd

Cootract Prica eamed, to the including the dale of iermination. To the gxrpp, possil
tbe form, subject matter, coment, kod number of coples of the Termination Ropgry 51
be Identlcal 1o those of any Final Report described in EXHIBIT A,

|l. CONTRACTOR'S RELAFION TO THE 8TATE. In the performancs of |
sgresment the Contractor I¢ in all respests an lndependent concracion and i nefirer
sgent nor in-employee of the Stte, Nelther tha Contractor nor eny of iy uificers, &
ployees, ageats or members shall hava suthorityto bind the Stute orrecelve any benef
worker's compensation or other emoluments provided by the Swieto itg enmployses,

12. ASSIGNMENT, DELEGATION AND SUBCONTRACTS. The Cantractor sh
nul wsign, or otherwise tansfer any interest In this Agresment without the prior writt
consent of the State. Nona of the Services shall be delegated or subcontiacteq byt
Contrmetor withaut the prior writien cotseat of the State.

13, INDEMNIBICATION, The Contructor shall defend,-indemnily and hold has
less tbe State, its dfficers and employees, from and againyt any a0 11 logges syffer
by the State, its officers xnd employses, and any end &l clehms Habllitisg or penald
esserfed dgainst tha State, ks officcrs wnd employees, by or on behilf of yny perso
om accont of, based or resulting from, wrlsing out of (ar which may be elaimed to ari
qut of) the scts or omiesions of the Contractor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, not
ing hereln conttined thall be desmed to constitute a wuiver of the soversign lnum
nity of the State, which imnaunlty {5 heroby reserved 1o the State. This canyengnt sha
sirvive the termginstion of this Agresment,
14, INSURANGE AND BOND. : :
14.] “The Contracior shall, af itz sols expense, obtain and malntain in force, and sha
require sy gubcontcactor or assigneo to obleln xnd maintain in foree; both For the ber
efit of the State, tha following risurance;

14,1.} comprehznsive geaeral Mabillty insuranee agringt all cieims of "badily ic
Jury, death or property dzauage, in amounts of aot bess than $250,000 per claim an
$2,000,000 per incident; and o

14,12 fire rod extendod coverags josurance covering wll property subject (o sbpar
graph 9.2 of thesc geners! provision, in 20 amount not less then 0% of the whole re

. placoment value of the property. )
14.2 Tue policles deseribed in subparagraph |4.1 of this parsgraph shal be the sian

dard form émpliyed In the Stata of New Hampahire, (emied by uiderwriters xcespt
ble to the State, mnd ruthorized to do business in the State of New Hampshire. Eac)
palicy 2hall coptuid a clause probibiting canczlintion or modificaions of the polic
carlier thard 10 deys after writtan notics thereaf l‘l.lf been recaived by the Sute.

15, WAIVER OF BREACH. No fallure by the State to enforca any provisions hepeg:
after any Event of Default shal] be deemed & wriver of its rights with regard o tha
event, or any subsequent Evenl. No express fuilure of any Event of Default shall be
deemed 2 wadver of the righs of the State to enforca each and all of the provisions hereof
upon any further or other default on the part of the Contracter

16. NOTICE. Aay notice by 4 party heretd to the other party shall be deemad to have
beea duly delivered or given &t the time of melling by certtfied imail, pozage prepaid,
In 2 Unlted States Post Office addressed to the parties ut the addresses glven In blocks
1.2 and .1.4, abova. . .

17. AMENDMENT. This ngreoment rogy.be imended, waived or discharged only by
an nstrument fn writing signed by the partier harsto and only afer approval of such
wmendmen), ‘walver or discharge by the Goyernor and Counci of the State of New

FHampshire, )
18, CONSTRUCTION OR.AGREEMENT AND TERMS. This Agreement shall

be construad in accordance with the Jawe of the State of New Hampshire, and is
binding upon and inures to the benefit of the parties and their respective suceessors

.and assigns.

19. THIRD PARTIES. The partics hereto do nol inlend to bausfl any third pantics
and this agreement shall not be canstrued to confer any such penefit,

20. .SPECIAL PROVISIONS. The gdditional provisions set forth in EXHIBIT C
hereta are incorporated as part of this Agreement.
2}, ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This agreement, which may be exceuted in a aumber

of counterpasts, each of which shill be deomed an arigingl, conatiwtes te entire agree-
ment and understanding between the paftics, and superseder all prior igreements and

understandings reiating hereto,



. EXHIBIT A
THE SERVICES

Residual disposal servioes for washed grit, to be delivered by state vehicle to the
Wheelabrator Concord Company, L.P. Resource Recovery Facility ("Wheelabrator' ", and
accepted as a commercial account with the City of Franklin, New Hampshire, in
compliance with the standard “Terms and Conditions for Delivery of Co-operative
Hauler Tonnage” required by Wheelabrator and the City of Franklin (attached to this

Agreement as Attachment “A").

 EXEIBITB
COST PROPGSAL AND TERMS OF PAYMENT

_ State to be invoiced by the Cxty of Franklin — based on the oity’s standa.rd tlppmg charge
for its commetcial accounts in effect at the time of disposal. K

»  City to be paid within thirty (30) days of receipt of invoices for tipping charges. B

_ EXHIBIT C.
* State to comply with standard hauler “TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DELIVERY

OF COOPERATIVE HAULER TONNAGE" attached by reference, with the followmg

exceptions:
Paragraph 1: Waste 18 washed grit from the WWTP.process: that has been detcrmmcd

by Wheelabrator to be “‘acceptable waste",
Paragraph 4: Gross unloaded vehicle weight of the state vehicle used fo transport
waste to Wheelabrator is approxirhately 10,500 pounds.

* The insurance requirements of péfragraph 14 -are hereby waived.

(8:fran L\grp\admigrit disp 2006\exhibit a,b,c 2006}



ATTACHMENT A

WHEELABRATOR CONCORD COMPANY, L.P,
RESOURCE RECORVERY FACILITY

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR DELIVERY. OF
COOPERATIVE HAULER TONNAGE

Hauler hereby agrees to deliver Acceptable Waste to the Rescurce Recovery
Facilty which is located in Penacook, NeW Hambshtre (the “Facllity”), in accordance
with the following' terms and conditiohs. Hauler's acceptance of the terms and

conditions contained herain is evidenced by the execution of this document.

1. DEFINITIONS

a. Acceptable Waste — means all types of household garbage, trash, rubbish,

rafuse, and combustible agiicultural, commercial and light industrial waste but

| excluding Unaocep_table ‘Waste. _ |
b. Coogerative. means the Concdrd Régiqnaf So_l.id Waste/Resource Recovery
Cooperative, a New Hampshire non-;ﬁroﬁt cooperative cér_pqratlon establ'ishe'd
pursuan‘t'io RSA'Chaptér 53A and RSA Chapter 292, and |ts SUCCESsSOrs.
¢c. Cooperative Member means any town, city or other pdlltigal subdivision of
and within the State of New Hampshite, having legal jurisdiction over solid yvaste
management within its corporate limits and yvhich, sither before or after the date

hereof, has elected to become a member of the Cooperative.



ATTACHMENT A

d. Hazardous Waste - means (i) waste contalning explosive, toxic or

_ pathologlcal substances, (ii)‘waste defined or classified as hazardous waste at
- any time under the Resource Conservation and. Recovery Act, as amended (4.2
U.S.C. §§ 6901, ot seq.), NH RSA 147A as amended, .or any other applicable
federal, state or local faw or any regulation thereunder, or waste defined by any

applicable federal, state or local law, or any regulations thereunder as low-leve)|
or high-level radioactive waste, (lll) waste prohibited far incineration by any local,
state or federal .sigency with Jurisdiction o‘ve.r' the -Facility because of its toxic
nature, (le) waste (other than Acceptable Waste of the character referred to i
the deflnition of Acceptable’ Waste) the brocessiﬁg of ‘which w::.uld' result in
Hazardous Waste under If), {ii), (ili) above, or (v) containers which hold or which .
previous!yl_haye held waste described under (i)'. (i) . or (iiiy above. If any
~ governmental fe_ntity‘ having jurisdiction shall detérmine that any substances
which are not., a_S_ of the date.of tHis"Agréemsnt, considered -hamifuf or of a tokic
natunle or dangerous, are harmfut, toxic or dangerous, éuoh substances shall

thereafter be deemed Hazardous Was_.te.

e. Service Contract means the Service -Contract betwéen Concord Regional

SolidMWaste Resource Recovery Cooperative and Wheelabrator Concord |

Company, L.P. ("WCC") dated December 2, 1985, as amendad.

f.  Unacceptable Waste ~ means (i) Hazardous Waste; (i) pathological and

biological waste, oif sludge, cesspool or other human waste, human remains,

street sweepings, large itéms of machinery and equipment such as automobile

and vehicular parts (except tires), trailers, agricultural equipment, marine vessels,



ATTACHMENTA

or similar ltems, farm and other large machinery, wire and cable from industria|
sources, plastics from Industrial sources in excess, In total, of five (5) percent of
Facillty wasteload, foundry sands, tree stumps; liquid wastes and slurries,
| expﬁosive's (including'ammun‘ition and firearms), radioactive materials; (i) any
item. of waste exceedihg six feet sfx 'inches in any one of its dimensions 6r being
in whole or in part a sofid mass, the solid portion of which has dimensjons such
that a sphere with a dlameter of eight (8) inches could be contained within such
solid portion; (iv) animal remains, dirt, 6oncrate and other non-burnable
constructton materlals and. demontron debris; and chemlcals from industrial ang
commercial sources such as cleaning fluids, petroleum products pamts acids,

caustics, pesticides, insecticides, poisons, .drugs or other materials the

processing of which WCC reasonably believes would pose a threat to heatth or
safety or the processing of which may calise damage to fhe'FacHity; and (v) any
waste which, if processed, would violate or cause the violation of any judiciaf

-decision, order or action of any federal, state, or local government or any agency

thereof or Applicable Law.

ifany govemﬁental agé_ncy or unit having apprﬁpriate jurisdiction shall determiné ,
that any substance which is not, as of the effective date considered harmful or of
a tox:c nature or dangerous is harmful, toxic or dangerous such substance shall
thereafter be deemed Unacceptable Waste. However, unless required by

Applicable Law the inclusion of smali guantities of clause (jil) items in any given



ATTAGCHMENT A

quantity of Acceptable Wasts, as déﬁ‘ned under clause (a) of the definition

thereof, shall not render the composite waste Unacceptable Waste,

Tires shall be deemed unacceptable Waste only If the total quantity of tires
_ delivered by or on behalf of the Cooperative shall exceed 100 tires per day o, if,
in any single delivery, tires conétitute more than twenty five (25) percent of such
delivery by weight; proVided ﬁhat tires shall be deemed Unacceptable 'Waste to
-the extent that.thelr pro’ces.sing would matédially ‘tmpair the Facillty's abllity to
meet the Performance Standards or compiy with Appl:cable Law,

‘MANNER OF DELIVERY
Hauler agrees to 'd'eliver Acceptable Wasts [n a cl_c—;_én?, orderly and safe
. manner during scheduled delivery days and hours and in such a manner thatthe

Accéptable Waste will not he spiHéd of blown on the Facility Site, or onto

--adjacent stat'e'or city roads. Should waste be spilled or blown, Hau!er‘willl

promptly, at lts sole cost, collect and remove such spilied or blown waste. WCC
may mspect the contents of any vehicle delivering waste to the Facility and may

require the Hauler delivering Unacceptable Waste to separate all Unacceptabie

Waste from Acceptable Waste. If such separatlon is impractical, WCC may

refuse the entire load. The Hauler agrees 10 adhere to WCC safsty rules and
. regulations at all times while on the Facility premises as specified in Exhibit !
attached and made a part hereto, Prior to initiating deliveries to the Facility, the

Hauler shall also complete and provide WCC with a copy of the form attached

here to as Exhibit Il



ATTACHMENT A

REMOVAL OF WASTE
Hauler herby agrees to remove at its sole cost any waste rejected by WCC in

accordance with paragraph-1. Hauler will be charged for any additional costs

reasonébly incurred by WCC for any special handling required to segregate

Unacceptable Waste for the removal of such rejected waste by the Hauler.

DELIVERY VEHICLES

Hauler shall cause all vehicles used for Jeliveries of Acceptable Waste to.the

Facility to be self-emptying, in safe and cfeaﬁ condition and in good repair. No

waste may be delivered In any vehicle with a gross vehicle weight of |ess than

27 500 pounds.
WEIGHING PROCEDURES .

WCC shail utilize and maintain motor truck scales to weight all vehicles

delivering Acceptabis: Waste fo the Féciiity.  Waste vehicies delivering

Acceptable Waste to the Facilty shall'have the name of the Hauler and truck

- number permanently indica’ted and conspicuously displayed in a location

approved'by WCC. The Hauler shall identify to WCC at the time of delivery, the
Cooperdfive Member from which all waste in any delivery to the Facility
originated, _.Each incoming waste vehicle shall -be weighed, indicating gross

weight, time, Hauler, truck identification number and the Cooperative Member or

‘Members to whom the load is to be allocated on a weight record Each vehlcle

will also be weighed after un[oadmg or a fare welght will be used. WCGC shall

give the vehicle operator a copy of the weight record contammg all such

information at'the completion of the weighing process.



6.

7.

ATTACHMENT A

REFUSAL OF DELIVERY
WCC shall have the right without any liabllity to Hauler to refuse deliveries of:

(2) Any Unacceptable Waste.

~ (b) Any waste delivered at other than the then established receiving hours fo.r
the recslpt of Cooperative Waste pursuanf to the Service Contract angd
posted by WCC. Unti reVl'sed pursuant to the Service Contract the
'Facillty receiving hours shall be from 6:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., Mondéy
through Saturday, exceptiné Holidays, as defined in the Service Contract,
(c) Any otﬁer.,Adceptable' Waste which WCC_. is unable to accept or process |
for whatever reason.' | | | ' |
WCC shall provide th‘._e Hauler with clear instructions for the dé.liv}ery to an
alterna'te disposal site .providéd by WCC of any Acc_epiable :Waste which

WCC refuses to accept éh_d for which WCC has resp'onsfbm.ty for disposal
pursuant to the Service Contract, '

APPLICABLE | AW
The laws of the Stats of New Hampshire shall govern ‘the 'validify,

‘interpretation, construction and performance of thess terms and conditions.

C-OMPLIANQE WITH LOCAL LAWS

Haulers shall comply with all federal, state and local regqlations and all

administrative posit'ions.known 'to'it. except for such period as it may in good faith

be coritesting the validity of application therefors.



ATTACHMENT A

NOTICES
" All'notlces hereunder shallf be in writing with notice deemed to be given upon _

receipt, addressed as follows:

If to Hauler. . F@nkh‘n.Waste_wate_r'Treatment Plant

Steven C. Dolloff, Superintendent

P.O. Box 68

“Franklin, New Hampshire 03235

With a cépy to: Department of Municiga'l. Services
- ___City of Franklin

Brian Sullivan, Director

43 West Bow Streat

Frankiin. New Hampshire 03235

if to WCC: Wheelabrator Concord Company, L.P.
11 Whitney Road

Penacaok, New Hampshire 03303

Changes in the fespective addresses fo which such Hotices shall be sent
may be made from time to time b,yl either party by notice to the-other party.

Natice glven otherwise than by mailing shali be effective when received.

Nothing in these terms and conditions shall be canstrued to aiter or amend

the rights or obligations of WCC or the Cocperative under the Service Contract.



EXHIBIT "C"

. Nothing in these terms and conditions shall be construed to alter or amend
the rights or obﬁgations of WCC or the Cooperativeunder the Service Contract. In
the event of any conflict between these terms and conditions' and the Service

Contract, the provisions of the Service Contract shall govern.

Date: Y- A

BY: .
Hauler. '

BY .‘/fA ix{ .y _ Date: -C/(/&//f.ﬁ'

V’h‘é@abﬁt‘& Concord Co., L.P




CITY OF FRANKLIN, NEW HAMPSHIRE
Municipal Services Department
‘A Friendly City on the Move”

Tel: (603) 9344103
FAX: (603) 934-7409

43 West Bow Street = 03235

TY € !

L, CYNTHIA HALLBERG, hereby certify that I am the appointed City Clerk of the City
of Franklin. | hereby certify that Brian J. Sullivan, Director of Municipal Services of the
City of Franklin, is authorized, empowered and directed to execute on behalf of the City

of Franklin, a contract dated ,Egbﬂggﬁ!: \N_ACCK, With the Water Division,
Department of Environmental Servicessf the State of New Hampshire for residual

disposal services.

RESOLVED, that the City Clerk, CYNTHIA HALLBERG, be authorized, empowered
and directed to sedl with the City Seal, a Certificate of the foregoing action.

I further certify that Brian J. Sullivan is-the duly appointed Director of Municipal .
Services, has accepted.such office and is acting therein. :

I further certify that the foregoing resolutions remain in full force and eﬂ'é_ct,

IN WITNESS WHER.EOF, I have signed my name and affixed the seal of the City of
Franklin; this |\ day of Emggt ,, , 20086,

FE TR e
C A HALLBERG - Q .
City Clerk




